
AGENDA

COUNCIL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Quorum = 16 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

Public Document Pack



(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting 
[...]
om the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

6. Mayor's Announcements



7. Questions submitted by the Public

To consider any questions submitted by the public.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30pm the Wednesday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

8. Questions submitted by Members

To consider any questions submitted by Members.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30pm, the Monday the week before the meeting – please 
contact Democratic Services by e-mailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417330).

9. Leader's Statement

Members may ask questions on the Leader’s Statement.  (To follow).

10. Sheerness Community Governance Review 1 - 28

11. Fixed Penalty Notice Fee for Littering and Graffiti 29 - 34

12. Recommendations for Approval

Council is asked to note the recommendations from the Cabinet Meeting 
on 30 May 2018.

Issued on Monday, 4 June 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting  

Meeting Date 13 June 2018 

Report Title Community Governance Review for Sheerness 

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader  

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive 

Head of Service NA 

Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Council considers and notes the consul
[...]
incipal councils to ensure that community 

governance within the area under review will be reflective of the identities and 
interests of the community in that area, and effective and convenient.  Principal 
Councils should also take into account a number of influential factors, including 
the impact of community governance arrangements on community cohesion and 
the size, population and boundaries of a local community of parish. 
 

2.6 Draft recommendations were agreed by the Council on 21 March 2018, as 
follows.  A full copy of the Minute is set out as Appendix II. 

 
Resolved: 
 

2. (a) That a new parish area is created for Sheerness (This is to be the same area 
as the borough ward of Sheerness) 

(b) That the new parish area should have a parish council 

(c) That the new parish council should be an alternative style and be known as 
Sheerness Town Council 

(d) That Sheerness Town Council comprises of 9 Members, with the first 
elections to take place in May 2019.  

3.  That in making the draft recommendations, the Council considers that the 
establishment of the Town Council will meet the criteria in the Local 
Governance and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, in that it will be 
reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area, and 
effective and convenient, and will have a positive impact on community 
cohesion. 

 
2.7 The draft recommendations were subject to consultation, which was in the form of a 

letter to all electors as set out in the report to Council on 21 March 2018, and in 
accordance with the terms of reference of the review agreed by Council in December 

Page 2



2017.  The results of the second consultation are set out later in this report for the 
Council to consider. 

 

3     Proposals  
 

3.1 Council is asked to consider and note the feedback from the second consultation, 
to consider how to proceed with the review, given that the outcome of the second 
consultation is against setting up a town counc
[...]

Borough Council, and that there may be misapprehensions and misunderstandings; 
asked whether the next stage of consultation would be a full postal ballot; that 
further consultation should be clear and should correct misunderstandings; and that 
Members should make sure that residents were aware of the facts. 
 

The Leader referred to the previous report to Council which contained the timetable 
for the Community Governance Review; drew attention to paragraph 5.7 of the 
report that set out details of the next phase of consultation; and considered that 
nine Members would be the correct number of Members for a new town council as 
it would allow for a contested election. 
 
Resolved: 
(1) That Council notes the consultation response to the Community 
Governance Review. 
(2) That given the consultation responses, the following draft 
recommendations be agreed for further consultation: 
(a) that a new parish area is created for Sheerness (this is to be the 
same areas as the Borough Ward of Sheerness); 
(b) that the new parish area should have a parish council; 
(c) that the new parish council should be an alternative style and be 
known as Sheerness Town Council; 
(d) that Sheerness Town Council comprises of 9 Members, with the first 
elections to take place in May 2019. 
(3) That in making draft recommendations, the Council considers that the 

Page 19



establishment of the Town Council would meet the criteria in the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, in that it will be 
reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area, and 
effective and convenient, and will have a positive impact on community 
cohesion. 

Page 20



Dear Elector,

Sheerness Community Governance Review - Further Consultation

I am writing to let you know the result of the questionnaire, which asked electors in your area ‘should 

Sheerness have a town council?’ and to advise you of the next stage of the review.

Swale Borough Council sent out 7995 leafl ets and questionnaires and wrote to 987 properties (where 

no electors were registered).  The review was also promoted on our website and it was drawn to the 

attention of interested parties.

The response to the consultation was as follows:

 • There were 1978 responses to the questionnaire.

    1406 said yes, Sheerness should have a town council.

    569 said no, Sheerness should not have a town council.

    There were 3 questionnaires where it was not clear whether their choice was yes or no.

    Of the yes responses, there were 10 people who voted yes but their comments implied no 

    (i.e. they supported having a town council but do not wish to pay an additional precept).  

 • Minster Parish Council also responded in support of setting up a town council for Sheerness.

The results of the consultation were considered by the Council at its meeting on 21 March 

2018, and the Council agreed the following.

 (1) That Council notes the consultation response to the Community Governance Review.

 (2) That given the consultation responses, the following draft recommendations be agreed for further 

  consultation:

  (a)  that a new parish area is created for Sheerness (this is to be the same areas as the borough 

   ward of Sheerness);

  (b)  that the new parish area should have a parish council;

  (c)  that the new parish council should be an alternative style and be known as Sheerness Town 

   Council;

  (d)  that Sheerness Town Council comprises of 9 Members, with the fi rst elections to take place in 

   May 2019.

 (3) That in making draft recommendations, the Council considers that the establishment of the Town 

  Council would meet the criteria in the Local Governance and Public Involvement in Health Act 

  2007, in that it will be refl ective of the identities and interests of the community in that area, and 

  effective and convenient, and will have a positive impact on community cohesion.

The Council is required to notify interes
[...]
 É ä ë É é ë É Ì æ æ ã � É æ Î Ñ× ¤ ª « ª ½ ¸ « £ £ ¸ ´ ¸ · ¨ ¶ ¢ ± ¡ ¢ ± ± µ ª ½ « ª ¬ ª ¨ £ ¢ ¨ ° £ ¤ ª ¶ ¸ ¨ ¬ · ± £  £ ¢ ¸ ¨ « ª ¬ · ± £ ¬  ¨ ® ¬ À ¢ ¨ ° £ ¤ ª ´ ¸ · ¨ ¶ ¢ ± £ ¸ Ã  À ª  ® ª ¶ ¢ ¬ ¢ ¸ ¨ ¸ ¨ ¡ ¤ ª £ ¤ ª « £ ¸ ¬ ª £ · ½  £ ¸ ¡ ¨¶ ¸ · ¨ ¶ ¢ ± ¸ « ¨ ¸ £ ¯  ¨ ® £ ¤ ª ´ ¸ · ¨ ¶ ¢ ± ¡ ¢ ± ± ¨ ª ª ® £ ¸ ° ¢ » ª  « ª  ¬ ¸ ¨ Â ¸ « £ ¤ ª® ª ¶ ¢ ¬ ¢ ¸ ¨ ¦× ¤ ¢ ¬ ¢ Ã ½  ¶ £  ¬ ¬ ª ¬ ¬ Ã ª ¨ £ ¢ ¬  µ ¸ · £ £ ¤ ª ´ ¸ Ã Ã · ¨ ¢ £ º í ¸ » ª « ¨  ¨ ¶ ª 	 ª » ¢ ª ¡«  £ ¤ ª « £ ¤  ¨ £ ¤ ª ¢ Ã ½  ¶ £ ¸ Â ¬ ª £ £ ¢ ¨ ° · ½  £ ¸ ¡ ¨ ¶ ¸ · ¨ ¶ ¢ ± ¡ ¤ ¢ ¶ ¤ ¶ ¸ · ± ® µ ª ¬ ª ª ¨£ ¸ Â ¸ ¬ £ ª « ¶ ¸ Ã Ã · ¨ ¢ £ º ¶ ¸ ¤ ª ¬ ¢ ¸ ¨ ¯  ± £ ¤ ¸ · ° ¤ £ ¤ ª « ª ¡ ¸ · ± ® µ ª  ® ® ¢ £ ¢ ¸ ¨  ±¶ ¤  « ° ª £ ¸ « ª ¬ ¢ ® ª ¨ £ ¬ ¢ ¨  ® ª ½ « ¢ » ª ®  « ª  ¦

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting Agenda Item: 11

Meeting Date 14 June 2018

Report Title Fixed Penalty Notice Fee for Littering and Graffiti 

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for safer families and 
communities

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Alister Andrews

Recommendations 1. To increase the Fixed Penalty Notice for litter, graffiti 
and fly posting to £120 from 1st July 2018

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Recent legislation has allowed revised levels to be set for environmental Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPN’s). Since 2006 Swale Council has set such FPN’s at the 
maximum level of £80. The Head of Service for Economy and Community 
Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities and Chief Finance Officer have delegated powers to set the new 
limit at the revised maximum amount of £150. However, an amount of £120 is 
recommended in this report as this figure is predicted to offer the greatest value 
for the council and it considers the affordability factor for all residents within the 
borough.

2.     Background

2.1 In April 2017 the Government launched a new Litter Strategy for England

Minutes of the meeting


- 53 -

COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 June 2018 from 7.00pm  - 10.15 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, 
Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Derek Conway, 
Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, 
Ken Ingleton (Deputy Mayor), Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams (Mayor), 
Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, 
George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor, Roger Truelove, 
Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, Tony Winckless and 
John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Jo Millard, Patricia Narebor, Donna Price, Mark Radford 
and Nick Vickers.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Mick Galvin and Bryan Mulhern.

55 PRAYERS 

Reverend Lesley Jones said prayers.

56 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Mayor outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

57 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 (Minute Nos. 546 – 560) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Darby declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 Sheerness 
Community Governance Review as he assisted the Sheerness Town Team.

59 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor’s chaplain, Reverend Lesley Jones, gave Prayers to the family of Maria 
Clark, wife of Councillor Roger Clark, who recently passed away.

The Mayor advised that the meeting he had attended a number of events in his first 
month of office, including the Royal Garden Party at Buckingham Palace and the 
Annual Observance at Eastchurch Aviation Memorial, which included a display by 
Sheppey Cadets.



Council 13 June 2018 

- 54 -

The Mayor announced details of his forthcoming Civic Service which would be held 
on Sunday 22 July at 3.45pm at the Holy Trinity Church, Green Porch Close, Milton 
Regis.

The Mayor praised Swale Borough Council staff’s quick response to the recent Fire 
Alarm evacuation which he took part in.

Finally, the Mayor advised Members that a representative from Radio 4 was in 
attendance and would be audio recording the meeting from the public gallery.

60 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor advised that two questions had been submitted by members of the 
public, the answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s 
website and are attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes.  The Mayor invited the 
members of the public who were present to ask a supplementary question.

Question One

Mr Tutt  advised that the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) would not consider 
a case against a Borough Council from a Parish Council and asked whether Swale 
Borough Council (SBC) should consider revoking or modifying the planning 
decision?

In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning advised that he was not aware that 
the LGO could not consider the case and that the details of the request to revoke or 
modify would be taken away and considered.

Question Two

There was no supplementary question but the Leader advised those in attendance 
of the report at Item 10 which would be debated later in the meeting.

61 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS 

The Mayor advised that six questions had been submitted by Members, the 
responses to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s website, 
and are attached as Appendix II to these minutes.

Question One

In response to a question from Councillor Monique Bonney on whether due 
diligence had been carried out, the Cabinet Member for Planning confirmed that it 
had.

Question Two

Councillor Monique Bonney asked why the consultation was only extended by one 
day when there had been a number of IT issues over several days, preventing 
responses?  



Council 13 June 2018 

- 55 -

In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning confirmed that a software failure had 
caused issues which had been resolved within a couple of hours and that a work 
around had been created for other issues with the response forms.  He highlighted 
the other methods of responding to the consultation and said that the number of 
consultation responses received were in line with other, similar consultations.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning advised that the extension of time was based upon 
the best knowledge of the situation at the time.

Question Three

Councillor Mike Baldock thanked the Cabinet Member for his response and asked 
what competitive procedure was carried out when considering a developer for the 
transport modelling, and was there a competitive tender?

In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning explained how the base model 
worked and how traffic movement figures were obtained, and said that Quinn 
Estates had provided their own base model assessment, which was commissioned 
by Kent County Council (KCC) (Highways & Transportation), as part of their 
planning application.

Question Four

Councillor Baldock thanked the Leader for his response and asked at what point did 
he know that Quinn Estates would be involved in drafting the Housing Infrastructure 
Bid, and when did he feel it appropriate? 

The Leader advised that he was not aware of Quinn Estate’s involvement until after 
March 2018 and reiterated that KCC Highways & Transportation commissioned the 
work to be funded by the Private Sector to minimise costs to the public sector.

Question Five

Councillor Roger Truelove thanked the Leader for his response and asked why he 
thought PQW Foundry Ltd (now dissolved), based at the same Canterbury postal 
address as Quinn Estates, would donate funds to the Sittingbourne and Sheppey 
Conservative Association and what did they expect in return?

The Leader advised he was not aware of PQW Foundry Ltd, and the Sittingbourne 
and Sheppey Conservative Association had no relevance to the Sittingbourne Town 
Centre Development Agreement.

Question Six

Councillor Roger Truelove thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
for her response and asked if there was a case for more formal arrangements for 
foodbank collections, with cross-party support?

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing highlighted the increase in demand 
for foodbanks, agreed that all Members supported foodbanks and said 
consideration would be given to setting up a group to assist.



Council 13 June 2018 

- 56 -

62 LEADER'S STATEMENT 

The Leader gave a verbal update on the Sittingbourne Regeneration Programme by 
advising that the Council had, that day, purchased the land at the former bus depot 
adjacent to Swale House, which would give more options in the future if sold for 
redevelopment along with the Swale House site. He then answered questions on 
the Leader’s Statement.

Sittingbourne Regeneration Programme

A Member questioned why the information on the delayed start date of the highway 
works was released so late and whether the KCC modelling work was carried out 
late?  He suggested the car park in East Street, Sittingbourne should be opened up 
to the public at weekends.  Another Member welcomed the purchase of the former 
bus depot site and suggested various uses for it, spoke of the traffic congestion and 
asked that KCC considered more sensible and meaningful road signs and more 
practical diversions.

In response, the Leader said that traffic modelling was always complicated, and the 
news that the licence to carry out the works would not be granted was not received 
until the Friday afternoon before the works were due to start.    He added that the 
traffic problems had been less bad than expected, but acknowledged that there 
would be traffic congestion whilst the works were on-going.

A Member drew attention to the incorrectly named street names on the diversion 
map, sought clarification on the disabled access to the train station and asked 
which other tenants had signed leases?  The Leader advised that the information 
on tenants was commercially sensitive.

A Member asked what plans were in plans to assist businesses in the High Street, 
Sittingbourne, who were affected by the diversions?  The Leader advised that there 
were regular meetings with SBC Officers and portfolio holders and reasonable 
suggestions would be considered.

In response to a question from a Member, the Leader confirmed that school buses 
were considered as part of the traffic modelling.

The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities for 
his praise of the work of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Chief Financial Officer and his team, in securing the former bus depot land.

Finally, the Leader advised that the name chosen by public vote of the new town 
square would be Bourne Place. 

Air Quality

A Member asked what steps could be taken in small areas of new development 
without detailed knowledge of air quality, as only select areas had been monitored?  
The Leader advised that the best information available and the maximum 
investment funds and science would allow would be used, and some other areas 
were already being looked at.



Council 13 June 2018 

- 57 -

Members from all political parties supported the positive efforts being made to 
tackle air quality and the Leader welcomed further constructive suggestions.

In response to a Member’s suggestion to push Central Government to support 
Local Authorities, the Leader advised that the issue had been discussed with the 
Local Government Association and would be raised again.  He acknowledged the 
cross party support.

A Member considered that SBC were ahead of the game compared to many other 
authorities and urged Members to respond to the Department of Environment Food 
and Rural Affairs consultation.

A Member questioned whether monitoring was being carried out correctly and 
stated that particulate matter had the most significant impact on health.  The Leader 
advised that the most up to date equipment and methodology was used.

In response to a Member’s suggestion of creating a low emission zone along the A2 
within the Swale boundary, the Leader agreed to look at the legalities and 
practicalities of this.

Staffing Changes

Members supported the changes and congratulated the Head of Economy and 
Community Services and the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact on 
their permanent roles.

Business Rate Retention Scheme

A Member drew attention to the Swale proposal for small business units in 
Faversham and suggested that other parts of the Borough could be included.

The Leader agreed to clarify what the £200,000 for the Sheppey Lower Road 
scheme was for, as the figure was low.  Another Member suggested the figure was 
SBC’s contribution, agreed before the cost of the scheme increased.

A Member welcomed the news about the small business units in Faversham, which 
he considered were a much needed facility with additional housing planned in the 
area, and asked to be kept informed of progress in the future.  Another Member 
suggested that business units might be considered on land at West Minster/Brielle 
Way, Sheerness.  The Leader agreed to continue to look at the site.

In response to a question on why the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bid for the 
Sheppey Lower Road scheme was not submitted, the Leader agreed to find out.

63 SHEERNESS COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Leader introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the consultation 
response to the Community Governance Review for Sheerness and whether a new 
Town Council for Sheerness should be created.  He highlighted that the response 
to the first consultation was majorly in favour of setting up a Town Council in 



Council 13 June 2018 

- 58 -

Sheerness, whilst the second consultation was majorly against the setting up of a 
Town Council in Sheerness.

The Leader drew attention that 900 of the 909 responses to the second consultation 
were received on the final day, on a pre-printed form, and questioned the one-sided 
response.

The Leader read a letter of support from the Chief Executive of the Kent 
Association of Local Councils and then proposed the following recommendations:

1. (a) a new parish area be created for Sheerness (this is to be the same 
areas as the Borough Ward of Sheerness);
(b) the new parish area should have a parish council;
(c) the new parish council should be an alternative style and be known as 
Sheerness Town Council;
(d) Sheerness Town Council comprises of 9 Members, with the first elections 
to take place in May 2019.

2.         The Council considers that the establishment of the Town Council would 
meet the criteria in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, in that it will be reflective of the identities and interests of the community in 
that area, and effective and convenient, and will have a positive impact on 
community cohesion.

The recommendations were seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock.

In the discussion that followed, Members made the following points:

 Sheerness residents deserved an individual voice;
 disappointed at the lack of response to the consultation;
 highlighted the benefits of community involvement;
 unhappy about accusations of coercion on the second ballot;
 there were responses on both consultations – maybe the first had been 

misleading?;
 there was ambiguity about what Sheerness residents wanted;
 suggested a further ballot with every household on the Isle of Sheppey;
 the information in the original ballot was clear;
 Parish and Town Councils were valuable and important;
 funding and subsequent spending from Town and Parish Councils could be a 

clear benefit;
 there was misleading and incorrect information on the leaflet distributed on 

the second ballot;
 many current Members had experience of sitting on Parish Councils and 

supported its benefits;
 should only be considering information SBC sent out;
 questioned whether all properties visited, or just a select area in the second 

consultation?;
 there was heavy lobbying of residents in the town centre on the first 

consultation;
 some residents were confused about the additional costs and what a Parish 

Council could offer;



Council 13 June 2018 

- 59 -

 residents did not always read posted literature;
 many residents were not aware of the consultation;
 the cost would be whatever the Town/Parish Council set;
 supportive of Town and Parish Councils and their ‘unpaid volunteers’;
 some Parish and Town Councils were not as good as others;
 considered that Town/Parish Council’s did ‘nothing’:
 there was confusion over what a Town Council could achieve; and
 SBC needed to work more effectively on public consultations

A Member advised that there was no selective canvassing of leaflets on the second 
ballot, information for the leaflet was researched on the Council’s website and their 
role as a responsible Member was to advise residents.

In summing up, the Leader confirmed there was a legal requirement to conclude the 
proposal within a timescale and there was not enough time to hold another ballot.  
He added his support for the positive role Parish and Town Councils had in the 
community.

In accordance with procedure Rule 19(5) a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows:

For:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, George Bobbin, 
Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, 
Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Paul 
Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Mike 
Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-
Williams, Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, 
George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor, Anita Walker, Mike 
Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright. Total = 38.

Against:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Mark Ellen, Harrison, Roger Truelove, Ghlin 
Whelan and Tony Winckless. Total = 6.

Abstain: 0

The Mayor advised that the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved:

(1)  (a) a new parish area be created for Sheerness (this is to be  the         
 same areas as the Borough Ward of Sheerness);

           (b) the new parish area should have a parish council;
            (c) the new parish council should be an alternative style and be known 

as Sheerness Town Council;
(d)Sheerness Town Council comprise of 9 Members, with the first 
elections to take place in May 2019

(2)   The Council considers that the establishment of the Town Council would 
meet the criteria in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007, in that it will be reflective of the identities and interests of the 



Council 13 June 2018 

- 60 -

community in that area, and effective and convenient, and will have a positive 
impact on community cohesion.

64 FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FEE FOR LITTERING AND GRAFFITI 

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs presented the report which 
sought to increase the Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) for litter, graffiti and flyposting.  
He advised that when FPNs were introduced 2 years previously, the maximum level 
of £80 was set, but recent legislation had now allowed for raised levels to be set.  
He proposed an amendment to the recommendation in the penalty (amendment in 
bold):

“To increase the Fixed Penalty Notice for litter, graffiti and fly posting to £150 from 1 
July 2018.”

This was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth who reserved his right to speak.

In the debate that followed, Members welcomed the increase.  A Member said that 
the increase would act as a deterrent, and suggested that a common sense 
approach to issuing penalty notices was required to avoid any unfair penalties to 
easy targets.  Another Member highlighted that the Scrutiny Committee had 
suggested raising the level previously.

Councillor Andy Booth, as seconder of the amendment, drew attention to the 
increase in numbers of fly posting on the Isle of Sheppey and the waste and 
excrement left behind by some HGV drivers in the Borough, and urged strong 
action.

The amendment to the recommendation was put to the vote and voting was 
as follows:

For:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, George Bobbin, 
Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Derek Conway, 
Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mark Ellen, Mike Dendor, Duncan 
Dewar-Whalley, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas 
Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini 
Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd 
Taylor, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, Tony Winckless, 
and John Wright. Total = 43.

Against: 0

Abstained: 0

Councillor Roger Truelove had left the room and did not vote on the amendment.

The Mayor announced that the amendment was agreed.

Councillor Mark Ellen proposed a further amendment:



Council 13 June 2018 

- 61 -

“Payment of a Fixed Penalty Notice to be reduced to £90 if paid within 14 days of 
the penalty. “

This amendment was seconded by Councillor Harrison. 

In the debate that followed, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
explained the difficulties in offering discounts for early payments.  The Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Safer Communities added that the administration of 
discounts increased the costs. A Member suggested the reasons behind the 
additional costs for administration could be looked into.

The Leader agreed with a Member that dropping litter was a crime and payment 
penalties should not be made easier.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(5), a recorded vote was taken 
and voting was as follows:

For: Councillors Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, Harrison, Mike Henderson, Roger 
Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and Tony Winckless Total = 7.

Against: Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, George 
Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Andrew Bowles, 
Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Gerry 
Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, George Samuel, 
David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor, Anita Walker, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox 
and John Wright. Total = 37

Abstained: 0

The Mayor announced that the amendment was lost.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs proposed and Councillor 
Andy Booth seconded the original, amended recommendation.  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 19(5), a recorded vote was taken 
and voting was as follows:

For:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, George Bobbin, 
Monique Bonney, Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Bowles, Derek Conway, 
Mike Cosgrove, Adrian Crowther, Richard Darby, Mark Ellen, Mike Dendor, Duncan 
Dewar-Whalley, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas 
Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, 
Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams, Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini 
Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd 
Taylor, Roger Truelove, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox, 
Tony Winckless and John Wright Total = 44

Against:  0



Council 13 June 2018 

- 62 -

Abstained: 0

The Mayor announced that the amended recommendation was agreed.

Resolved:

(1) To increase the Fixed Penalty Notice for litter, graffiti and fly posting to 
£150 from 1 July 2018.

65 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR APPROVAL 

The Council was asked to note the amended recommendation, as a separate report 
on the item that had been considered earlier in meeting.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendation in Minute No. 32 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 
30 May 2018, as amended by Council on 13 June, be noted.

66 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

At 10pm Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders in order that the 
Council could complete its business.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


